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Date(s) of inspection/Date de Finspection | Inspection No/ d'inspection Ty;;e of inspection/Genre d'inspection

October 4,200 - | ‘ Complaint L-01194
2010_112_2729_040ci084340

Licensee/Titulaire

Sharon Farms & Enterprises Limited, 1340 Huron St., London, ON N5V 3R3

‘Long-Term Care Home/Foyer de solns de longue durée
Kensington Village, 1340 Huron St. Londen, ON N5V 3R3

Name of Inspector(s)/Nom de Pinspecteur(s)

_Carole Alexander Inspector

The purpose of this inspaction was to conduct a complaint inspection related to personal care and service
provisions.

During the course of the mspectlon the inspector spoke with: Director of Care, Administrator, Restden’cs
Registered staff, PSW staff

During the course of the inspection, the inspector: Reviewed a resident's health record including progress
notes, resident’s care plan, conference discussions, resident.consultation assessments, quarterly review and
admission contract and accommodation billing information,

The following Inspection Protocols were used in part or in whole during this inspection;

Personal and Support Services [nspection F'rotoco!
Pain Inspection Protocol.

Findings of Non-Compliance were fou'nd during this inspection. The following action was taken:

8 WN
6 VPC
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I n-respectés) S

Dlrector RefertalfRéglssaur envoyé i
‘Compliance OrderfOrdres de, ‘conformild -5:,
WA Work and Aclivity Ordes/Ordres: fravaux et ac!tvltés

' The foltowing constitutes wiillen nofification of nen-compliance unds

sulvant constituer un-avls d'éedt de Vexlgance prévus. par
paragraph

g fas, foyers de so ng de
_e,durée E trouvé (Une exigence dans le lol comprend les ex[gences
intényes dans 165 polhis &numérds dans la dsfinktion de "emganoe TSt
évuepar Ia présanta Io!‘ au paragraphe 2(1) de la lof :

Nor;-oomplfance with requirernents under the Long-Tenm Care Homes
Act, 200?_ {LTGHA): wras found. (A réquirement under the LTCHA Inc!

the reqiitemants contalied 1 tha Rems Tistéd in ihe deRnition of -
"requlfemanl under this Act" in subseclion 2(1) of ths LTCH.A,) o

WN #1: The Licensee has failed to comply with Ontario Regulation 79/10 s. 131(2)

The licensee shall ensure that drugs are administered to residents in accordance with the directions for use
specified by the prescribér.

Findings:

A resident had a pain medication ordered for a spedcific condition which she did not receive as ordered by the
prescriber.

Inspector ID#: | 112

Additional Required Actions:
VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, 8.0, 2007, ¢.8, s.152(2) the licensee is hereby

requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achieving compliance with ensuring resident receipt of
medications as prescribed Is provided, to be implemented voluntarily

WN #2: The Licensee has failed to comply with Ontario Regulatlbn 79/10 s. 24(6)

The licensee shall ensure that the care set out in the care plan is provided to the resident as specified in the
plan,

Findings:

1) The Resource supplement as ordered on Sept 21, 2010 and specified in resident's plan of care was
not provided from Sept 21, 2010 to October 4, 2010.

2) Resident need for a pain assessment as specified in the plan of care was not provided.

3) Resident approach fo care provisions for ADL's such as feeding and bathing was not consistently
provided as specified in the plan.

inspector ID#: | 112

Additional Required Actions:

VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, 5.0. 2007, ¢.8, s. 152(2) the licenses is hereby
requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achieving compliance with resident care plan
interventions are provided, to he implemented voluntarily.
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WN #3: The Licensee has failed to comply with Ontarlo Regulation 79/10 s. 33(1)

Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that each resident of the home is bathed, at a minimum,
twice a week by the method of his or her choige and more frequently as determmed by the resident's hygiene
requirements, unless contraindicated by a medlcal condition.

Findings:
Resident was not bathed twice weekly. When resident refused, bathing was not attempted untif the next

regularly scheduled bathing day and time. Resident was not bathed on August 4 — 09, 2010 and August 29 -
Sept 4, 2010 (inclusive)

Inspector ID #: | 112

Additional Required Actions:
VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, 8.0. 2007, ¢.8, s.152(2) the licenses is hereby

requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achleving compliance with bathing requirements, to be
implemented voluntarily.

WN #4: The Licensee has failed to comply with Ontario Regulation 79/10 s, 8(1)(b)

Where the Act or this Regulation requires the licensee of a long-term care home {o have, Institute or otherwise
put in place any plan, policy, protocol, procedure, strategy or system, the licensee is required to ensure that
the plan, policy, protocol, procedure, strategy or system, (b} is complied with.

Findings:
1) Resident with a new diagnosis indicative of pain did not have a pain assessment and or reassessmenl
according to resident's needs, and in accordance with the home's policy.
2) The 2nd floor unit weigh scale was broken for a period of 3 weeks and the home’s plan for staff to
utilize other unif scale was not complied with.

InspectoriD #: | 112

Additional Required Actions:
VPG - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.0. 2007, ¢, 8 s.162(2) the licensee is hereby

requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achleving compllance in ensurmg following facility
policies, to be implemented voluntarily.

WN #5: The Licensee has failed to comply with Ontario Regulation 79/10 s. 52{2)
Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that when a resident’'s pain is not relieved by initial

interventions, the resident is assessed using a clinically approptiate assessment instrument specifically
designed for this purpose,

Findings:

A resident who was experiencing pain was not assessed using a clinically appropriate assessment instrument
when the initial pain interventions were not successful.

inspectorID#: | 112
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Additional Required Actions:
VPG - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.0. 2007, ¢.8, s.152(2) the licensee is hereby

requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achisving compliance with resident pain assessments, to
be implemented voluntarily

WN #6: The Licensse has failed to comply with Ontario Regulation 79/10 s.53(4)(c)

The licensee shall ensure that, for each resident demonstrating responsive behaviours, (c) actions are taken
to the needs of the resident, including assessments, reassessments and interventions and the resident's
responses to interventions are documented

Findings: .
Assessment information from outside specialty resources, related to individualized behavioural management

interventions, were not followed through with internal assessments in keeping with the resident's needs for
consistent approach to interventions

InspectoriD# | 112

Additional Required Actions: _
VPG -pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, $.0. 2007, ¢.8, s.152(2) the licensee is hereby

requested to prepare a written plan of corraction for achieving compliance with ensuring resident behavioural
assessments, to be implemented voluntarily

WIN #7: The Licensee has failed to comply with The Long Term Care Homes Act, 2007 S.0. c. 8, s. 15(2)(c)
Every licensee of a long term care home shall ensure that, {c) the home, furnishings and equipment are
maintained in a safe condition and in a good state of repair.

Findings:
The second floor unit scale was broken for a period of 3 weeks.

InspectorID#: | 112

Additional Required Actléns:
VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Adf, 2007, $.0. 2007, ¢.8, s.152(2) the licensee is hereby

requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achieving compliance with equipment state of repair, to
be implemented voluntarily.

Signaturo of Licensee or Representative of Licensee Slgnature of Health System Accountabllity and Performance Division
Signature du Titulalre du représentant désigné representatlve/Signature du {de la) représentant(s) de la Division de la
responsabifisatlon et de [a performance du systéme de santé,

Title: - Date: - Date of Reporf: Ostober 18, 2010
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